

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHARON MCGILL, an individual,
Petitioner,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 10 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE G049838

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
CASE NO. RIC1109398, ASSIGNED FOR ALL
PURPOSES
TO JUDGE PRO TEM JOHN W. VINEYARD,
DEPARTMENT 12

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A GRANT AND TRANSFER ORDER**

CAPSTONE LAW APC
RAUL PEREZ (SBN 174687)
GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)
MELISSA GRANT (SBN 205633)
LIANA CARTER (SBN 201974)
1840 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 450
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: (310) 556-4811
FACSIMILE: (310) 943-0396
RAUL.PEREZ@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
GLENN.DANAS@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
MELISSA.GRANT@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
LIANA.CARTER@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM

Attorneys for Petitioner
SHARON MCGILL

No. S224086

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SHARON MCGILL, an individual,
Petitioner,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE G049838

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
CASE NO. RIC1109398, ASSIGNED FOR ALL
PURPOSES
TO JUDGE PRO TEM JOHN W. VINEYARD,
DEPARTMENT 12

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A GRANT AND TRANSFER ORDER**

CAPSTONE LAW APC
RAUL PEREZ (SBN 174687)
GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)
MELISSA GRANT (SBN 205633)
LIANA CARTER (SBN 201974)
1840 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 450
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: (310) 556-4811
FACSIMILE: (310) 943-0396
RAUL.PEREZ@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
GLENN.DANAS@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
MELISSA.GRANT@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
LIANA.CARTER@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM

Attorneys for Petitioner
SHARON MCGILL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. CITIBANK IGNORES THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS COURT’S RECENT JURISPRUDENCE AND THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION 2

II. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO REVIEW ANY ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION, INCLUDING MCGILL’S ARGUMENT THAT THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT UNLAWFULLY PROHIBITS PUBLIC INJUNCTIONS FROM BEING AWARDED IN ANY FORUM, WHICH IS A PURE ISSUE OF LAW AND A MATTER OF PUBLIC INTEREST 9

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A GRANT AND TRANSFER ORDER 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Acquire II, Ltd. v. Colton Real Estate Group</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 959	11
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare Svcs.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	9
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	5
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Company</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 489	8
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	10, 11, 12
<i>Clark v. First Union Securities, Inc.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1595	8
<i>Coast Plaza Doctors Hospital v. Blue Cross of California,</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 677	8
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 30	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644	11
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443	5, 6
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77	8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2013) 206 Cal.App.4th 949	5
<i>McGill v. Citibank</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 753	7, 13
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115	7, 8

<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370	7
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 630	7
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075	11
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> (2013) 570 U.S. __ [133 S.Ct. 2304, 2310]	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. __ [131 S.Ct. 1740]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 733 F.3d 928	8
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank, N.A.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 718 F.3d 1052	8
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 1201	4, 5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 1	4, 5

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> (Unfair Comp. Law (UCL))	7, 9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 <i>et seq.</i> (False Advertising Law (FAL))	7, 9
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i> (Cons. Legal Remedies Act (CLRA))	7, 9
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698 <i>et seq.</i> (Priv. Atty's. Gen. Act (PAGA))	6, 8

Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b)(4)..... 13
Cal. R. Ct. 8.516(b)(1)..... 9, 12
Cal. R. Ct. 8.528(d)..... 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.* (Arb. Act (FAA)) *passim*
